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Shrl Umaoath: May I know whether in the conference of Chief Ministers any Chief Minister reported people's resistance to these taxes;
and, if so, which State had reported and what is the decision of Government?

Shri Nanda: There was no such situation before us in that meeting.

LicensIng of Industrtal Projeetll

+
( Shrt P. K. Deo: .,n.'\. Shrl Narendra Singh Mahlda:

Will the Minister of Commerce uul lIIdutrJ be pleased to state:

(a) whether the State Governments have been asked not to recommend for licence any industrial project requiring more than 2,000 Kw of electricity;

(b) if so, the reason therefor; and

(c) what impact it will have on the industrial programme of the Third Five Year Plan?

The Minister of Industry In the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shrt Kanungo): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Shrl Narendra Singh Mahlda: How many industrial projects have asked for more than 2,000 kws of electricity?

Shrt Kanungo: I cannot give you precise figures. The procedure ~
that if any entrepreneur requires more than 2,000 kws of electricity for consumption, he has got to get clearance from the State Governments about its availability out of the resources in the Third Plan.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Shrl Rameshwar Tantla: wanted to ask one question.

Mr. Speaker: I am sorry. have gone to the next question.

Pat Propaganda Agalnst india

+

·Z'7Z.

(Shr! S. M. Banerjee:
I Shri M. L. Dwlvedl:
r Shrt S. C. Samanta:

1
Shrl B. K. Das:
Shri Subodh Ransda:
Shri Bhagwat lba Azad:
Shrt Bhakt Darshan:
Shrl Hem Raj:
Shrl Yashpal Singh:

I Shrt Rem Barna:
l Shri Bella:

Will the Prbae MIDlIter be pleased to state:
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(a) whether Pakistan Government have started propaganda against India after they were defeated In U.N.O. on Kashmir issue;

(b) whether any step has been taken to combat this propaganda; and

(c) if so, with what result?

The Minister of State in the MinIs·
try of External Mairs (Shrtmatl Lakshmi N. Menon): (a) Pakistan has always indulged in all kinds of pro·
paganda against India, its extent and intensity varying from time to time according to the exigencies of the internal problems obtaining in Pakistan at a given time. The pattern of this propaganda is welI-known and has not changed in the last fourteen years. After the last round of Kashmir Debate in the Security Council, there was undoubted intensification of anti· Indian propaganda by Pakistan with President Ayub Khan himself giving the lead.

(b) Varying measures are taken in different countries for this purpose.
Attention of Governments in count·
nes where Pakistan's propaganda is particularly intense is drawn to the undesirability of such propaganda being carried on against India on friendly soil. Our Missions also issue rejoinders to specific points of Pakis·
tani propaganda. Besides these, information bulletins and releases are put , out by our Missions putting forward our views and these are distributed as extensively as their resources permit.

(cl It is evident from the comments In newspapers that all people abroad are not completely misled by it. This is due to the constant efforts which our Missions make in this behalf.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: Is it a lact that after their deleat in the United Nations some of the western powers headed by the United States are trying to propagate the Pakistani case about Kashmir and if so what steps are being taken to combat this?

Shrimatl Lakllhml Menon: The original answer deals with all the steps that ar~ taken by the Government.

Shr; :;. M. Banerjee: I am asking abol:~ ,'le other countries which were in favour of Pakistan; the original question was about Pakistan.

Mr.
about

Speaker:
Pakistan

countries now.

His question was
he goes to other

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: It is a ques·
tion arising out of this question.

Mr. Speaker: Ther!" would be many questions that arise out of this.

Shrt S. M. Banerjee: want to know whether Pakistan has circulated maps of Pakistan in a wrong way to all the forc>ign ('ountrics and it so what steps are being tak: n to give th£' correct map?

Shrimati Laksbmi Menon: It is the same question. I have said that we issue rejoinders on specific points raised by Pakistan.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I shall make my point clear. Pakistan has circulated a map showing Kashmir as its territory. What steps have been taken to counteract this propaganda are they L~suing any ,:;tamp showing Kashmir as our own territory?

Shrlmati Lakshmi Menon: Our maps always show the right position.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: May know whether the Government's attention has been drawn to the pro·
paganda that is carried out by Palds-
tani Press and also in the American Press are almost identical BIld if so do the Government regard that this propaganda by the American Press has anything to do with the American peopl·/s views or the Government of the country?

Shrlmati Lakshmi Menon: The
American Press is a free Press and you will find there are Press opinions in America in favour of us; sometimes against us. It is not always uniform.
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Shrimatt Lakshmi Menon: From time to time there are favourable comm~ts in the newspapers; articles are written supporting our po,ition and in favour of lndia. From these things, it will be seen that Pakistani propaganda is not as elTective as hO:l. Members think.

Shri Hem Barna: In view of the !-act thut our Prime Minister said on a previous occasion that if Kashmir is to i!,Q to Pak'stan that would be the end of our secular philosophy, may I know what steps Government have taken toward, a greater appreciation of this idea abroad?

The Prim" Minister and Minister of External Affairs and ~Tlinister of Atomic Energy (Shr! Jawaharlal Nehru): The same steps as have been taken for other things.

Shri Heda: In the !wtice to the qm'stion that I gave, 111M specillcally referred to the-

Mr. Speaker: He may p'.'! a supplementary to this question. HI' h3<
,,·ferred to the notice of the qllE5tinn which he gave. I am requesting him to put a supplementary on thiS question.

Shri Heda: I am putting a supplementary. I had referred to the mps-
sage that emanated from the PTI from the United Nations in which it had been stated that India should not be complacent about educating the people on our rights so far as the Pakistan propagandR is concerned.
May I know whether the attention of the Government has been drawn to this and. jf so. the reasons for this type of comment.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: We have not followed the question.

Mr. Speaker: We could not follow. including myself.

Shri Beda: I am not talking of the propaganda carried on by others. I am referring to the comment of the PTI from the United Nations.

Mr. Speak -r: If he is not talking of tlw propaganda by Pakistan, then he need not put a question.

~T ~q'f<'f m~: rn Il iJ("f'f

~ ~ fiF ~ ~ ~R qJJ;T'iiT if
Iflf ~) ~"fn: f<FIfT "fr ~ ~ fiF flr'~
~lJ it. ~ iFf 'f>'~:;<fT ~, ~ if; f;ro~
if; f~ ~~ 1fT f~ rn !fJ~ ~
~

~<A<'4t ~

'li'< ~ ~

15fT I:I'mti'\" ~ I! 0 ~o ~o 'fi<:'
m~ I

~lII'~:m
~~lFTW~it~

~

15fT ~ fu~ ..-~ ~ if
'i 'fi<:' ~ ~

~~4t If~~ : ~ ~

Indian in Tanganyika

"273. Shri SUf"ndra Pal Singh: Will •
the Prime Minister be pleased to stat.:-:

(a) whether it is a fact that after the independence of Tang:myika, Indians in that country have not been given c'itizenship rights and they are looked upon as immigrants. and efforts are bdng made to oust them from all spheres of economic activity in that country;

(b) whether Government are in touch with the Government of Tanganyika over this qnestion; and

